•	 Invoicing increased by 62 percent in the second quarter,

adjusted for exchange effects, compared to the same quarter
2010. Acquisitions were 36 percent.

•	 The operating result increased by 75 percent to SEK 72 m.
•	 In April Specma Seals acquired Denstech AB, a supplier of

service and maintenance to the Nordic process industry.
•	 In May Flextek AS in Machinery Trading acquired JL Maskiner

AS, an agency for large machinery to the wind power industry.
•	 During the quarter recovery continued in Machinery Trading

from a low level.

Latour Industries International consists of a number of
operating areas, each with its own business concept and
business model. Our ambition is to develop independent
units in the business area that in the long run will be
able to create their own business areas in Latour. The
common denominator is that most customers are active in
manufacturing.

I N V E S T M E N T  A B  L A T O U R 	 I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y – J U N E  2 0 1 1

Pro forma adjustment						   1471)

Rolling 12 month pro forma						   1,780

1) Pro forma for acquisitions.

Allocation of net sales

		  2011	 2010	 2011	 2010	 2010	 Rolling
(SEK m)	 Q2	 Q2	 6 mon	 6 mon	 Full year	 12 mon

Nord-Lock	 115	 96	 230	 182	 390	 438

Specma Tools	 16	 16	 32	 30	 64	 66

Specma Seals	 34	 21	 50	 38	 80	 92

BrickPack	 17	 16	 34	 29	 60	 65

Stenbergs	 155	 104	 251	 189	 366	 428

LSAB Group	 93	 50	 183	 103	 199	 278

Carstens	 30	 28	 57	 55	 110	 112

REAC	 36	 0	 65	 0	 29	 94

Pressmaster	 30	 0	 60	 0	 0	 60

		  524	 332	 962	 625	 1,297	 1,633

6

Specma Group

  2011 2010 2011 2010 2010 Rolling
(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mon 6 mon Full year 12 mon

Net sales 355 270 691 516 1,065 1,240

EBITDa 24 14 50 22 49 77

EBITa 20 10 41 13 30 58

EBIT 19 9 40 12 29 58

EBITa %  5.6 3.7 5.9 2.5 2.8 4.7

EBIT %  5.4 3.3 5.8 2.3 2.7 4.7

Growth %  31.5 29.8 34.0 17.3 28.2 38.2

Of which exchange effects -2.7 3.2 -3.5 -3.5 -4.0  -3.7

Of which acquisitions - 5.4 0.4 4.4 5.5 4.4

average number

   of employees 771 579 727 565 600  681

Highlights second quarter
•	 Increase	in	invoicing	by	34.2	percent,	adjusted	for	exchange

effects, in the second quarter compared to the same period
2010.

•	 Continued	high	level	of	orders	received	led	to	lack	of	capac-
ity and some backlogging in production, primarily in OEM
and System divisions.

•	 Continued	work	to	compensate	through	pricing	for	rising
production and included material costs.

•	 Greater	efforts	to	accelerate	expansion	abroad.

Allocation of net sales

  2011 2010 2011 2010 2010 Rolling
(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mon 6 mon Full year 12 mon

OEM 201 146 384 273 564 672

System 82 60 160 112 238 289

after sales 72 64 147 131 263 279

  355 270 691 516 1,065 1,240

Specma Group has operations in three divisions. The OEM
division primarily serves customers in mobile hydraulics,
System Division customers are active in marine industry
and industrial hydraulics and the Components Division is
focused on after sales customers.

Swegon

  2011 2010 2011 2010 2010 Rolling
(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mon 6 mon Full year 12 mon

Net sales 731 529 1,323 998 2,153 2,478

EBITDa 111 77 170 116 262 316

EBITa 95 65 137 91 211 257

EBIT 94 64 136 90 208 254

EBITa %  13.0 12.3 10.4 9.1 9.8 10.4

EBIT %  12.8 12.3 10.3 9.0 9.7 10.3

Growth %  38.2 -5.7 32.6 -8.9 3.5

Of which exchange effects -3.2 -5.1 -4.8 -4.1 -5.0

Of which acquisitions 26.3 - 23.3 - 5.5

average number of

   employees 1,293 970 1,278 960 1,054

Highlights second quarter
•	 Net	sales	increased	by	15	percent,	adjusted	for	exchange

effects and acquisitions, compared to the same quarter the
previous year.

•	 New	European	standards	and	regulations	raised	the	demand
for energy effi cient solutions.

•	 Sales	of	Swegon’s	system	for	demand	controlled	ventilation
grew on all markets.

•	 Market	shares	continue	to	grow	dramatically	both	in	the
Nordic region as well as in the rest of Europe.

•	 Ongoing	investments	in	machines	and	buildings	will	increase
production capacity from the third quarter on.

•	 More	investment	during	2011	in	product	development	in
order to strengthen Swegon’s lead in products and systems.

•	 Integration	of	Blue	Box	is	somewhat	behind	schedule.

Allocation of net sales

  2011 2010 2011 2010 2010 Rolling
(SEK m) Q2 Q2 6 mon 6 mon Full year 12 mon

Sweden 228 174 413 331 659 741

Other, Nordic Region 196 198 379 396 780 763

Other, worldwide 307 157 531 271 714 974

  731 529 1,323 998 2,153 2,478

Swegon provides energy effi cient air treatment aggre-
gates as well as air and water borne climate systems for
all kinds of buildings. Swegon delivers well thought-out
system solutions that create a good indoor climate, which
highly contributes to saving energy.

I N V E S T M E N T  A B  L A T O U R  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y – J U N E  2 0 1 1

Pro forma adjustment   1371)

Rolling 12 month pro forma   2,615

1) Pro forma for acquisitions.

7

As a result of the completed merger between Latour and SäkI
Latour’s net asset value is presented together with SäkI’s as of 30